
Administrative Use Only 
Amendment Date: ___________ 

 

Amendment – Over $25K  Rev. 2020 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1  
TO 

PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN CITY OF ANN ARBOR AND JULIE ROTH 

 
 
This Amendment Number 1 (“Amendment”) is to the agreement between the City of Ann Arbor, 
(“City”) and Julie Roth (“Contractor”) for personal services related to creating, piloting and scaling 
the Ann Arbor Solarize program which is dated June 29, 2020 (“Agreement”).  City and Contractor 
agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 

1) Article 4 relating to Contractor’s compensation, is amended to read as follows: 
 

Contractor shall receive as compensation for the covenants to be observed and 
services to be performed as set forth above, $50.00 per hour for services accepted 
by the City as meeting the standards under the contract.  Subject to prior approval, 
Contractor will be reimbursed for reasonable and necessary expenses incurred in 
connection with this contract.  It is understood and agreed between the parties that 
the compensation stated above is inclusive of any and all remuneration to which 
the Contractor may be entitled.  The total compensation under this contract shall 
not exceed $50,000. 

 
2) Article 5 relating to the term and duration of the Agreement, is amended to read as 

follows: 
 
This agreement shall be in effect from May 4, 2020 to June 30, 2021, unless 
terminated earlier under Paragraph 6 or extended by mutual agreement in writing. 

 
 
All terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement, unless specifically amended above, shall 
apply to this Amendment and are made a part of this Amendment as though expressly rewritten, 
incorporated, and included herein. 
 
City and Contractor agree that for this Amendment and any documents related to the Agreement: 
1) signatures may be delivered electronically in lieu of an original signature; 2) to treat electronic 
signatures as original signatures that bind them; and 3) signatures may be executed and delivered 
by facsimile and upon such delivery, the facsimile signature will be deemed to have the same 
effect as if the original signature had been delivered to the other party. 
 
 
This Amendment to the Agreement shall be binding on the Parties’ heirs, successors, and 
assigns. 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
  



Amendment – Over $25K  Rev. 2020 

 

 
 
For Contractor 

 
For City of Ann Arbor 

 
 

____________________________ 

Julie Roth 

 

Date: ________________________ 

 

 
 

 
By ________________________________ 
     Christopher Taylor, Mayor 
 
 
 
By ________________________________ 
      Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk 
 
Date: ______________________________ 
 

 

 
        
 

          Approved as to substance 

 

     

         ________________________________ 

         Tom Crawford, City Administrator 

 

          

 

         ________________________________ 

         Missy Stuts, Sustainability and Innovations 

Manager  

 

         Approved as to form and content 

 

          

 

         _______________________________ 

         Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney 

 


